percentage minimum of Five percent (5%) in eligible non-federal funds or contributions.

2. The maximum dollar amount that is reimbursable under this Agreement shall not 
exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Thir ty and No/100 Dollars
($223,730.00). Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Three and No/100 Dollars 
($212,543.00) from federal STBG Transportation Alternatives Program Fund, and Eleven 
Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Seven and No/100 Dollars ($11,187.00) from local match.
Approval of reimbursement will be contingent upon receipt of invoice and supporting
documentation, verification, and inspection of work completed as specified in Attachment A, and
within fiscal constraint specified in Attachment B – “Budget”, attached hereto and incorporated

[...]

WHEREAS, the termination date must be amended to add time to complete the project 
closeout after construction is complete; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to remove the roundabout improvements from the scope of
the project due to increases in construction costs and to reduce the funding by One Million Thirty-
Five Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Nine and No/100 Dollars ($1,035,789.00) to the new 
engineers estimate; and 

WHEREAS, the project has been designated to receive Highway Infrastructure Program 
(HIP) Funding; and

WHEREAS, the Project Scope will be outlined in Attachment A-1; and

WHEREAS, the contact information regarding the project has changed;

[...]

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No.
PR279-19-063.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

A. Article I, Paragraph 3, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its
place:

o obligate Federal STBG funding for the project in a maximum amount of One
Million One Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-One and
No/100 Dollars ($1,122,881.00) and Federal HIP funding in the amount of Two
Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Nineteen and No/100 ($259,119.00).

B. Article II, Paragraph 21, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its
place:

o be responsible for the five percent (5%) match of Federal funds in an amount
not to exceed Seventy-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Seven and No/100
Dollars ($72,737.00) and for one hundred percent (100%) of all costs exceeding

allocation of sufficient funds by the governing body of the CITY. The CITY agrees
the DEPARTMENT and the State of Nevada are not responsible for any costs

C. The termination date referenced in Article III, Paragraph 1, shall be changed from

[...]

From West of Carson River Road to Marsh Road

Scope: Rehabilitation and safety improvements to rehabilitate pavement and incorporate Complete 
Street Elements and landscaping.

State regulations and policies.  

3. To obligate Federal STBG funding for the PROJECT in a maximum amount of Two 

Million Three Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,366,000.00).    

4. To establish a Project Identification Number to track all PROJECT costs. 

5. Once the funding is obligated, to provide the CITY with a written �Notice to 

Proceed� authorizing the preliminary engineering of the PROJECT.  The �Notice to Proceed� will

[...]

Engineer shall forward the invoice to the DEPARTMENT�s Local Public Agency Coordinator for 
payment processing. Eligible PROJECT costs are those costs as defined in 2 CFR Part 200, and 
the SAM.  

21. To be responsible for the five percent (5%) match of Federal funds in an amount 

not to exceed One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Six and No/100 Dollars 
($124,526.00) and for one hundred percent (100%) of all costs exceeding the obligated Federal 
funds subject to the CITY�s budgeted appropriations and the allocation of sufficient funds by the 
governing body of the CITY.  The CITY agrees the DEPARTMENT and the State of Nevada are